User’s Guide
48-V to 3.3-V RCD Forward with
UCC35705 Voltage-Mode Control and
Self-Driven Synchronous
Rectification
User’s Guide
SLUU141 – March 2003
2

where necessary. A two-sided PCB was designed using the top layer for signal traces and a bottom layer split
ground plane. The PCB dimensions are 3.5” x 2.0” with a design goal of maintaining all components on one side
of a business card sized PCB. All components are standard OTS surface mount components and placed on the
top-side of the PCB only. The copper etch, shown looking through the top of the PCB, for both top and bottom
layers are also included in Figure 4 and Figure 5.
Figure 3. Topside Component Assembly
Figure 4. Top Layer – Signal Traces
SLUU141 – March 2003
10 48-V to 3.3-V RCD Forward with UCC35705 Voltage-Mode Control and Self-Driven Synchronous Rectification
Figure 5. Bottom Layer – Isolated Grounds
12 List Of Materials
Table 1 below lists the EVM components as configured corresponding to the schematic shown in Figure 1. Part
types and manufacturers can be modified according to specific application requirements.
Table 1. List of Materials
Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor C1 1 Ceramic, X7R, 22 nF, 50 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y223KXAAB
C2 1 Aluminum, 33 µF, 100 V, 20% Panasonic ECEV2AA330P
C3 1 Ceramic, NPO, 100 pF, 50 V, 5% Vishay VJ0805A101JXAAT
C4 1 Ceramic, X7R, 47 nF, 100 V, 10% Vishay VJ1206Y473KXBAT
C5, C8, C19 3 Ceramic, X7R, 100 nF, 50 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y104KXAAT
C6 1 Ceramic, NPO, 270 pF, 100 V, 5% Vishay VJ0805A271JXBAT
C7 1 Ceramic, NPO, 470 pF, 50 V, 5% Vishay VJ0805A471JXAAT
C9, C11 2 Ceramic, X5R, 1.0 µF, 16 V, 20% TDK C2012X7R1C105M
C10, C15 2 Ceramic, X7R, 3.9 nF, 50 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y392KXAAT
C12 1 Ceramic, X7R, 12 nF, 50 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y123KXAAB
C13 1 Ceramic, X7R, 330 nF, 25 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y334KXXAT
C14 1 Ceramic, X7R, 68 nF, 50 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y683KXAAB
C16 1 Ceramic, X7R, 180 nF, 25 V, 10% Vishay VJ0805Y184KXXAT
C17 1 Tantalum, 470 µF, 6.3 V, 20% AVX TPSD477M006R0100
C18 1 Ceramic, X5R, 47 µF, 16 V, 20% TDK C5750X5R1C476M
SLUU141 – March 2003
11 48-V to 3.3-V RCD Forward with UCC35705 Voltage-Mode Control and Self-Driven Synchronous Rectification
Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part Number
Diode D1, D5 2 100 V, 2.5 A Microsemi UPR10
D2, D3 2 Schottky, 40 V, 0.5 A On Semiconductor MBR0540T3
D4 1 Zener, 5.1 V, 0.25 A Fairchild
Semiconductor
BZX84C5V1
Terminal Block J1, J2, J3 3 2-pin, 15 A OST ED500/2DS
Inductor L1 1 11 µH, 10 A, SMD Planar Payton 90004
Transistor Q1 1 NCH–FET, 9.3 A, 200 V IR IRF630NS
Q2, Q3 2 NCH–FET, 25 A, 30 V Vishay Si7894DP
Resistor R1 1 Thick Film, 49.9 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW080549R9F100RT6
R2 1 Thick Film, 15 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051502F100RT6
R3 1 Thick Film, 931 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08059313F100RT6
R4 1 Thick Film, 1.0 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051R00F100RT6
R5, R6 2 Thick Film, 5.11 kΩ, 1 W, 1% Vishay CRCW25125111F100RT6
R7 1 Thick Film, 88.7 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08058872F100RT6
R8 1 Thick Film, 75 Ω, 0.5 W, 1% Vishay CRCW201075R0F100RT7
R9 1 Power Metal Strip, 0.05 Ω, 0.25 W, 1% Vishay WSL1206_0.05_1.0%_R86
R10, R12,
R21
3 Thick Film, 100 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051000F100RT6
R11, R14,
R19
3 Thick Film, 1.3 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051301F100RT6
R13 1 Thick Film, 130 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051300F100RT6
R15, R17 2 Thick Film, 1.5 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051R50F100RT6
R16, R22 2 Thick Film, 10 Ω, 0.5 W, 1% Vishay CRCW201010R0F100RT7
R18 1 Thick Film, 274 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08052740F100RT6
R20 1 Thick Film, 4.02 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08054021F100RT6
R23 1 Thick Film, 10 kΩ, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW08051002F100RT6
R24 1 Thick Film, 51.1 Ω, 0.125 W, 1% Vishay CRCW080551R1F100RT6
Transformer T1 1 Planar, 25 W, 12:2 Pulse PA0031
IC U1 1 Single 2-A MOSFET driver Texas Instruments TPS2829DBV
U2 1 High-speed voltage mode PWM Texas Instruments UCC35705D
U3 1 Optocoupler Isocom CNY17–2SM